WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO: CONTRACT TITLE: CHANGE ORDER NO PRIME CONTRACTO): 14 R1 PUB	COOM-DUPONT RD TO LIC UTILITIES GUY F. ATKINSO	THORNE LANE		
		707 SOUTH GRADY WAY SUITE 500			
		RENTON	WA	98057-3224	

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

() Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:	SURETY CONSENT:	
robert at ams (May 29, 2020 15:04 PDT)		
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE	ATTORNEY IN FACT	
May 29, 2020		
DATE	DATE	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE:	180,895,595.00 182,988,776.54 685,000.00 183,673,776.54	
Signature Required: 🔟 Project Engineer	()State Construction Engineer	
🚺) Regional Administrate	or ()Other Agency	

5	
Brian Whitehouse Brian Whitehouse (Jun 2, 2020 08:23 PDT)	Marco-Foster Marco Foster (Jun 2, 2020 13:57 PDT)
PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE	STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE
Jun 2, 2020	Jun 2, 2020
DATE	DATE
	OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED
Maryaku Nebergall	
REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE DATE
Jun 2, 2020	
DATE	REPRESENTING

CONTRACT NO:009133

CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 R1

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction involved.

This contract is revised as follows:

Description

This Change Order revises the Contract to provide compensation to the Design-Builder for relocation of a Lakewood Water District waterline along Union Avenue and N Thorne lane; as well as including a pad mounted electrical Power Switch associated with the JBLM overhead power distribution relocation at Madigan ACP. In addition, this Change Order adds one (1) continuous extended weekend closure of Thorne I5 Northbound On-Ramp, WSDOT agrees not to assess liquidated damages associated with roadway flooding on October 18, 2019 and provides for the closure of Nonconformance Issues (NCI) 245.007.

Construction Requirements Lakewood Water Union Avenue and N Thorne lane: Section 1-07.17, Utilities Relocations, on page 84, delete line 32 and replace it with following, "Utilities, Sound Transit, Lakewood Water District, Clover Park School District and Pierce County. These Utility owners may be parties to" The Design - Builder shall design and construct the relocation of Lakewood Water District's waterline on Union Avenue and N Thorne lane in conformance with Lakewood Water Standards, Section 2.10 of the Technical Specifications, and RFC plan sheets UT30.

JBLM Power Distribution Relocation: The Design-Builder shall design and install a pad mounted Power Switch with hardware and Switch Vault in accordance with Joint Base Lewis-McChord (JBLM) Design Standards (Appendix D) and RFC plan sheets UT13 to facilitate completion of the JBLM overhead power distribution relocation at the Madigan ACP.

NB Thorne On-ramp Weekend Closure: Section 2.22.4.3.4, Extended Closures, on page 2.22-26, insert the following after line 33: "N Thorne Lane to I-5 Northbound On-Ramp The Design-Builder shall be allowed one (1) continuous extended full closure of the N Thorne Lane to I-5 Northbound On-Ramp. A weekend closure is defined as 2200 Friday through 0500 on the following Monday. The Thorne High Bridge shall be in place and operational to allow a connection between the Woodbrook and Tillicum neighborhoods prior to this closure. The detour shall be approved by impacted Local Agencies a minimum of 30 Calendar Days prior to implementing this closure."

NCI Resolution: This change order provides for the acceptance of the non-conforming shoulder width on the Thorne SB on ramp as identified in NCI 245.007.

Measurement No specific measurement will apply to the lump sum item, "CO#-014 Public Utilities."

Payment "CO#-014 Public Utilities" lump sum. Payment under the item "CO#-014 Public Utilities" will be full payment to the Design-Builder to complete the Work as specified.

Contract Time This Change deletes Traffic in Final Configuration milestone in Form D of Design Builder's Proposal (Instruction to Proposers Form D) and revises the substantial completion milestone date to August 16, 2021.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGE ORDER

DATE:05/26/20 PAGE 3 of 3

CONTRACT NO:009133			CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 R1			
	ROUP STD NO ITEM	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT	PRICE	EST QTY CHANGE	EST AMT CHANGE
ITEM DE 1024 (ESCRIPTIO	N: PUBLIC L.S.	JTILITIES	0.00	0.00	61,725.44
	ESCRIPTIO	N: PUBLIC L.S.	JTILITIES	0.00	0.00	560,947.10
	ESCRIPTIO 2	N: PUBLIC L.S.	UTILITIES	0.00	0.00	62,327.46

AMOUNT TOTAL

685,000.00



Change Record

Contract Number	Contra	ct Title	Federal Aid Number			
Change Order Number	Chang	e Description	Date			
Region		Project Engineer	Phone Number			
Prime Contractor / Design-Builder						
	Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the					
Change proposed by C		r / Design-				
Evolution & Description Of Ch	ange					
		0.6				
		<u>Office</u> Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer ange Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder				

Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office Region

Contract Number	Contract Title	Change Order Number		
Basis of Cost & Justification:				
Contract Time:				
Prior Approvals:				
List Attachments:				
Distribution By:	Project Office v of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer			
Copy	/ of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder ronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction C	office		

DOT	Form 42	2-002
	Revised	10/2017

Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office